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CHAPTER 853. 

[ Published April 23, 1864.] 

AN ACT to amend section 3, chapter 121, of the session laws of 
1861, entitled 4 ,  of the state prison." 

The people of the state of "Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Section three of chapter one hundred wart,  
and twenty-onetwenty-one of the session laws of 1861, is hereby state prim. 
amended, so as to read as follows: "Hereafter the com-
pensation of the following named officers and emply-
ees of the state prison, shall be as follows : The prison 
chaplain shall receive the sum of five hundred dollars 
per annum ; the prison clerk, the sum of six hundred 
dollars per annum ; the deputy warden, the sum of two 
dollars and fifty cents per diem ; the overseer in the 
blacksmith shop, overseer in the cabinet shop, overseer 
in the finishing shop, overseer in the stone-cutting shop, 
and the overseer in the cooper shop, shall each receive 
the sum of two dollars per diem; and all other over-
seers and keepers in the several departments of the 
prison, shall each receive the sum of one dollar and 
fifty cents per diem, payable in quarterly payments, as 
now prescribed by section 6, chapter 188, of the re-
vised statutes." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 2, 1864. 

CHAPTER 864. 

[Published April 23, 1864.] 

AN ACT authorizing the governor to take care of the- sick and 
wounded soldiers of Wisconsin, and appropriating money out of 
the treasury for that purpose. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, mpresented in sencae 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby set apart and appro.. Tat atPr•- 
priated out of any money in the state treasury not P 
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otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dol-
lars, to be paid out and expended upon the order of the 
governor of the state, for the liquidation of all such 
claims as shall hereafter accrue by the authority of the 
governor, in the necessary care of the sick and wound-
ed soldiers of Wisconsin, and for carrying such sick 
and wounded soldiers into this state, when the same shall 
be proper and necessary; and the state treasurer is here-
by authorized and required to pay upon the order of 
the governor of the state, out of any money in the 
treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten 
thousand dollars aforesaid, or so much thereof as shall 
be so ordered by the governor for the purpose afore-
said, which order or orders of the governor shall be 
sufficient vouchers for the payment of the said sum, or 
so much thereof as shall be ordered to be paid out of 
the treasury as aforesaid, to be charged over to the war 
fund, and repaid to the treasury from the war fund. 

SECTION 2. The governor of the state is hereby au-
thorized to take such measures as he shall deem proper 
and necessary to care for the sick and wounded sol-
diers of Wisconsin, now in or hereafter to be in the ser-
vice of this state or of the United States government, 
and for carrying such sick and wounded soldiers into 
this state, when the same shall be proper and necessary; 
and he is hereby authorized to draw his order or orders 
upon the state treasurer for so much money, not ex-
ceeding the sum of ten thousand dollars in all, as shall 
be actually necessary to pay any expense accruing by 
reason thereof. 

SECTION 8. The governor is hereby required to make 
out and report to the legislature at its next session, the 
amounts so expended by him, and fully in what man- 
ner such money has been expended. 

Ssartort 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1864. 
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